

SECTION IV B

Listed on 14.07.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.5

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO.17076 OF
2013 AND 1751 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 & 2 IN SLP (C) Nos.
17076/13 and 1751/2014

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and
refiling SLP)

Risala

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 17076/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2013, when the court was pleased
to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioner
says that his client is ready and
willing to forgo the interest which would
be payable to him in terms of the
order which may be passed by this Court.

In view of the statement of the
learned counsel, we deem it proper to
entertain the petition.

Issue notice on the application for
condonation of delay as also on the
special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the three
respondents was issued on 17.05.2013 by registered A.D
Post.

It is submitted that Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate has
put in appearance on behalf of respondent no.3 and also
filed Reply Affidavit to the SLP alongwith Reply
Affidavit to the application for condonation of delay in
filing the SLP. Copies of the same have been included in
the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice stands complete as respondent nos. 1 & 2 are ordered to proceed exparte pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 05.09.2013 and respondent no. 3 is represented through Advocate.

The matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 21.10.2013, when the following Order was passed:-

" Matter complete in all respects.
No further steps required. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

SLP (C) No. 1751/2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.01.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 17076 of 2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents through registered A.D. Post. Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the SLP Paper Books.

It is submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of the State (i.e Respondent Nos. 1 & 2) despite undertaking given on behalf of Dr. Monika Gusain, Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana before the Ld. Registrar on 04.12.2014.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all respondents.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 17.03.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 has not been filed, despite the undertaking given in this respect. In fact, none has come present as on date.

Counter affidavit of respondent No.3 has already come on record.

The matter stands complete.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip