

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5397 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP No.17076 of 2013)

RISALA . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. . . RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5398 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP No.1751 of 2014)

BHALLE & ORS. . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. . . RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

2. Leave granted.

3. These appeals are directed against the judgments and orders passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos.213/1992 and 201/1992, dated 05.11.2008.

4. Learned counsel appearing for both the sides in these appeals would submit that the issues raised in the appeals are identical with the issues raised and considered by this Court in Civil Appeal No.7603 of 2011 - *Ratna & Ors. vs. State of Haryana & Ors.* and connected matters, disposed of on 02.09.2011 and prayed that these appeals may also be disposed of accordingly.

5. Keeping in view the statement so made by the learned counsel for the parties to the *lis* and following the observations and decision made in Civil Appeal No.7603 of 2011 - *Ratna & Ors. vs. State of Haryana & Ors.* and connected matters, these appeals are also disposed of in the same terms, conditions, observations and directions.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI
JULY 14, 2015.

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 17076/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/11/2008 in RFA No. 213/1992 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RISALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1751/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

Date : 14/07/2015 These petitions were called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjeev K. Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, AAG
Mr. Gautam Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file.)